
ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
Tuesday 25 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 

Zoom - Online 
 
This meeting is a virtual meeting which is being hosted on Zoom. Councillors 
and registered public participants will be sent access details nearer the date 

of the meeting. 
 

Members of the public who wish to watch the meeting can do so via a 
livestream which will appear on the Council’s YouTube page 

https://www.youtube.com/user/HarlowCouncil 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 2 - 3) 
 
4. Matters Arising   
 
5. Size of Harlow Council   
 
 a) Council Size Submission  (Pages 4 - 52) 

 
 b) Initial Response from LGBCE  (Page 53) 

 
6. Matters of Urgent Business   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HarlowCouncil


 

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
HELD ON 

 
30 November 2021 7.30  - 8.54 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Simon Carter (Chair) 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
Councillor James Leppard 
Councillor Chris Vince 
 
Officers 
Hannah Criddle, Governance Support Officer 
Simon Hill, Director of Governance and Corporate Support 
Janet Jackson, Corporate and Governance Support Team Leader 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Simon Carter be elected as Chair.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

RESOLVED that the Working Group noted the Terms of Reference.  
 

4. ELECTORAL REVIEW TIMETABLE  
 

RESOLVED that the Working Group noted the timetable.  
 

5. HARLOW COUNCIL ELECTORAL CYCLES  
 
The Working Group received a report on Harlow Council Electoral Cycles. 
 
The Working Group considered the pros and cons of elections by thirds 
and all out elections as detailed in the report. The Working Group also 
considered the costs of elections and the estimated costs of carrying out 
consultation with the public.  
 
The Working Group noted that consultation with the public on changing to 
all-out elections could be carried out at any stage in the future.   
 

RESOLVED that the Working Group recommend that the Council 
does not proceed with public consultation on opting for all out 
elections at this time for the following reasons: 

2

Agenda Item 3



 
a) The time constraints of making a decision following a 

consultation by the end of March; 
 

b) The Covid-19 pandemic is still ongoing; 
 

c) Given the results of the survey on turnout in local elections 
there were concerns that there wouldn’t be enough public 
appetite for a meaningful result;  

 
d) A consultation would not be appropriate at the current time; 

and 
 

e) There is no current budget for the consultation. 
 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND NEXT STEPS  

 
The Working Group noted that there would be a further meeting on 16 
December 2021 to consider a report on council size. Following the 
meeting, any proposals on changes to council size would need to be 
formally agreed by a meeting of the Special Council in February 2022 
ready for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
(LGBCE) by March 2022.  
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE WORKING GROUP  

  
 

3



REPORT TO: 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

DATE: 
 

16 DECEMBER 2021  

TITLE: 
 

SIZE OF HARLOW COUNCIL AND RESULTS 
FROM COUNCILLOR SURVEY 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

SIMON HILL, DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES (01279) 446099 
 

CONTRIBUTING 
OFFICERS: 
 

JANET JACKSON, CORPORATE AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER  
(01279) 446004 
 
ADAM REES, SENIOR GOVERNANCE SUPPORT 
OFFICER (01279) 446057 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Working Group: 
 
A Recommends to Full Council that the Council Size Submission (attached as 

Appendix A to the report) be submitted to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, in particular noting the request that the number of 
Councillors be increased. 

 
B Notes the responses to the Councillor Survey (attached as Appendix B to the 

report).  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Council currently has 33 Councillors who represent 11 wards. Each ward 

has three Councillors. Each Councillor is elected for a four year term. The 
Council has elections by thirds, with one Councillor from each ward being up for 
election each year. There is one year in four where no district elections are held. 
 

2. As part of the electoral review the Council must develop and submit proposals to 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on the size 
of the council. 

 
3. As set out in the review timetable the Council must submit its proposals on 

council size to the LGBCE by 18 March 2022. These proposals will then be 
considered as part of the wider review into ward boundaries. 

 
4. There are a number of factors which will influence the size of the Council and 

these are detailed later in the report. To help inform this response a Councillor 
Survey was carried out. The responses to the survey are attached as Appendix 
B to the report. 

 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 5a



ISSUES/PROPOSALS 
 
5. The first seven pages of the response to the LGBCE consultation are primarily 

background based, but attention should be drawn to Impact on the Council’s 
effectiveness. With the current council size, if the majority of the administration is 
smaller it becomes more challenging to fill places on committees whilst 
maintaining a reasonable workload. Both the Audit and Standards, and Scrutiny 
Committee have restrictions on the number of Cabinet members that can be on 
the committees. 
 

6. From page 8 of the response onwards, the LGBCE present a number of topics 
with key lines of explanation. The suggested responses are in the analysis 
section of each of these. 

 
Governance Model 

 
7. There has been no indication from Councillors of a desire to move from the 

Cabinet system, or to fundamentally overhaul the governance structure within 
the Cabinet model. Therefore it is not expected that any changes in workload will 
arise. 
 

8. The Cabinet P
[...]
shed. Councillors would also 
experience an increase in committee workload. 

 
29. A recommendation of no change to council size presents challenges in that 

population distribution has changed significantly in Harlow and it is important 
that new ward boundaries take into account some of the more natural ward 
boundaries that can be found in Harlow. 

7



30. An small increase in council size would mitigate against the issues mentioned 
above, and would provide more flexibility in the governance arrangements. It is 
therefore recommended that the Council proposes to the LGBCE that the 
Council’s membership is increased. 

 
Next Steps 

 
31. The proposals on council size need to be approved by Full Council. This will be 

done at the meeting on 24 February 2022.  
 

32. The LGBCE will then be required to carry out two consultations. The first on 
warding patterns from 10 May 2022 until 18 July 2022, and the second on its 
draft recommendations from 4 October 2022 until 12 December 2022. 
 

33. The LGBCE will meet to agree its final recommendations on 13 February 2023 
with the order made in Spring 2023, taking effect from 2024. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Strategic Growth and Regeneration 
None specific. 
Author: Andrew Bramidge, Director of Strategic Growth and Regeneration  
 
Finance  
None specific. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Deputy to the Chief Executive and Director of Finance 
 
Housing 
None specific. 
Author: Andrew Murray, Director of Housing  
 
Communities and Environment 
As contained in the report. 
Author: Jane Greer, Director of Communities and Environment 
 
Governance and Corporate Services 
As contained in the report. 
Author: Simon Hill, Director of Governance and Corporate Services  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft response to the LGBCE 
Appendix B – Responses to Councillor Survey 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

8



Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
 
None. 
 

 

9



Appendix A   
 

  

 

Council Size 
Submission: Harlow  
Harlow D
[...]
ed unanimous support from 

all Councillors present at the meeting.  

Following the Council’s formal request for the review, the Council established 
an Electoral Review Working Group in October 2021, chaired by Councillor 
Simon Carter, with the following Terms of Reference: 

(a) To oversee and ensure full Member involvement in and support to 
officers in progressing the review of Council size and the ward boundaries in 
Harlow by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE); 

(b) To formulate draft recommendations to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for consideration by the Council relating to:  

(i)  the total number of Members of the Council  

12



 
 

Page | 3  
 

(ii) the number and boundaries of electoral wards for the purposes of the 
election of Councillors;  

(iii) the number of Councillors to be returned by any electoral division; 
and  

(iv) the name of any electoral area. 

(c) To make recommendation to the Council on its future electoral cycle if 
considered appropriate 

The Working Group comprised of five Members and was politically 

proportionate with representation from both political groups on the Council. 

 

The Context for your proposal 
 
Your submission gives you the opportunity to examine how you wish to 
organise and run the council for the next 15 - 20 years. The consideration of 
future governance arrangements and council size should be set in the 
wider local and national policy context. The Commission expects you to 
challenge your current arrangements and determine the most appropriate 
arrangements going forward. In providing context for your submission below, 
please demonstrate that you have considered the following issues.  
 

 When did your Council last change/reorganise its internal governance 
arrangements and what impact on effectiveness did that activity have? 

 To what extent has transference of strategic and/or service functions 
impacted on the effectiveness of service delivery and the
[...]
mote the town and your 
ward. 

4 Depends on the person 

5 Although, I would be honest about the time comments, which make it difficult for 
many.  

6 I love being a councillor and I love having the unique opportunity it gives me to try to 
make a difference. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



Page 4 of 20 

 

5. In addition to your role as a Councillor, what other position do you hold within the 
Council?  

Answer Choices 
Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Leader 
 

0.00% 0 

2 Deputy Leader   
 

5.26% 1 

3 Cabinet Member   
 

31.58% 6 

4 Committee Chair   
 

10.53% 2 

5 Committee Vice Chair   
 

15.79% 3 

6 Member Champion   
 

21.05% 4 

7 None   
 

26.32% 5 

8 Other (please state role):   
 

42.11% 8 

 

answered 19 

skipped 0 

Other (please state role): (8) 

1 None executive of the trading company for the council HTS 

2 I am also a Committee Member for Development Management (Planning) and Audit & 
Standards. I understand I may be appointed to the Working Group for the forthcoming 
Boundary Review. 

3 Leader of Opposition 

4 Have been the Leader of the Council and for the last ten years Cabinet member for 
finance now in opposition 

5 Council appointed director of Harlow Trading Services as an Excecutive Director. Also 
sit on Development Committee 

6 Chair of scrutiny 

7 . 

8 Chair of council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



Page 5 of 20 

 

6. What Committees / Boards / Panels / Working Groups do you belong to?  

Answer Choices 
Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Council   
 

89.47% 17 

2 Audit and Standards   
 

42.11% 8 

3 Housing Forums   
 

15.79% 3 

4 Cabinet   
 

31.58% 6 

5 
Cabinet Policy 
Development 
Working Group 

  
 

15.79% 3 

6 
Call in Sub 
Committee 

  
 

10.53% 2 

7 
Hearing Sub 
Committee  

0.00% 0 

8 
Licensing 
Committee 

  
 

26.32% 5 

9 
Licensing Sub 
Committee 

  
 

26.32% 5 

10 Scrutiny Committee   
 

21.05% 4 

11 
Development 
Management 
Committee 

  
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
HELD ON 

 
25 January 2022 7.30  - 8.38 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Simon Carter (Chair) 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
Councillor James Leppard 
Councillor Sue Livings 
Councillor Chris Vince 
 
Officers 
Simon Hill, Director of Governance and Corporate Support 
Alison Hodgson, Electoral Services Manager 
Janet Jackson, Corporate and Governance Support Team Leader 
Adam Rees, Senior Governance Support Officer 
Natasha Terrell, Assistant Director - Governance, HR and Legal 
 
 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Agreed. 
 

10. MATTERS ARISING  
 
Simon Hill, Director of Governance and Corporate Services said that the 
LGBCE had been advised of the Council’s decision to not change its 
electoral cycles at this time. 
 

11. SIZE OF HARLOW COUNCIL  
 
The Working Group considered a report on the proposed Council 
submission to the LGBCE on the Council’s size. The Working Group also 
considered the initial response from the LGBCE. 
 
It was agreed that the Council should submit a proposed increase of three 
Councillors to the LGBCE and that the submission should be strengthened 
in this regard. 



The Working Group asked that the following was added to the submission: 
 

i) That whilst Councillors are currently able to cope with their 
workload, there is extra work which could be carried out if extra 
capacity was created through additional Councillors; 
 

ii) Additional emphasis on population trends over the next five years 
and the workload these will create; 
 

iii) The growth of social networks has led to additional work from new 
areas which didn’t exist at the time of previous review; 
 

iv) Harlow has a high percentage of council homes which creates a 
greater and ongoing workload when compared with other 
authorities; 
 

v) The workload created by HTS; 
 

vi) The current and expected future workload created by HGGT; 
 

vii) Greater detail about the time commitment created by Development 
Management including briefings and upcoming major applications; 
 

viii) Information about the time commitment for the Audit and Standards 
Committee; and 
 

ix) Information about how the nature of casework has changed and an 
analysis of the complexity of casework. 
 

It was agreed that an update version of the submission would be 
submitted to the Working Group for comment prior to its inclusion on the 
Full Council agenda in February. 
 
Simon Hill explained that the Working Group would begin looking at the 
revised ward boundaries towards the end of February. 
 

RESOLVED that the Working Group: 
 
A Recommended to Full Council that the Council Size Submission 

(attached as Appendix A to the report) be submitted to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England, in particular 
noting the request that the number of Councillors be increased. 
subject to the amendments above and any comments following 
circulation of the revised draft. 
 

B Noted the responses to the Councillor Survey (attached as 
Appendix B to the report). 

 
 
 



12. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 


